Having said that, for investment projects it
is possible to use the Montecarlo method,
which can be applied using an appropriate
calculation software. The method consists
of the repeated random extraction of a set
of values for the critical variables, taken
within the respective defined intervals, and
in calculating the performance indices for
the project (IRR or NPV) resulting from
each group of extracted values. Obviously
care should be taken to ensure that the fre-
quency the values of the variables con-
forms to the predetermined probability
distribution. By repeating this procedure
for a large enough number of extractions
(generally not more than a few hundred)
one can obtain a convergence of the calcu-
lation with the probability distribution of
the IRR or NPV.

The most helpful way of presenting the
result is to express it in terms of the proba-
bility distribution or cumulated probability
of the IRR or the NPV in the resulting
interval of values. Figures 2.6 and 2.7 pro-
vide graphic examples.

The cumulated probability curve (or a table
of values) allows one to assign a degree of

40

2.7  Sensitivity and risk

Tab. 2.15 Example of scenario analysis.

Optimistic Baseline Pessimistic
scenario case scenario

Inv. cost Euro 125000 130000 150000
Traffic %var +2% +5% +9%
Tolls Euro/unit 5 2 1
FRR/C 2% -2% -8%
FRR/K 12% 7% 2%
ERR 23% 15% 6%

0.140
0.120
0.100
0.080
0.060
0.040
0.020
0.000

3- 3.5- 4- 4.5- 5- 5.5- 6- 6.5-
3.25 3.75 4.25 4.75 5.25 5.75 6.25 6.75

Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty
 d

is
tr

ib
ut

io
n

FRR %

1.00

0.80

0.60

0.40

0.20

0.00
2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00

Cu
m

ul
at

iv
e

pr
ob

ab
ili

ty

FRR %

Fig. 2.6  Probability distribution for FRR. Fig. 2.7  Cumulative probability distribution for FRR.

The operational role of sensitivity analysis is to identify critical
variables, for which it is important to obtain further information. The
operational role of risk analysis is to generate expected values of
financial and economic performance indicators (e.g. FRR and ERR).
For instance if a project has a FRR/K of 10% but also the probability
analysis tells us that the FRR/K has a value between 4 and 10 with
a probability of 70% and a value between 10 and 13 with a probabi-